CITY OF ALBANY
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENDA
STAFF REPORT

Agenda date: 3/24/09
Prepared by: AC
Reviewed by: B

ITEM/ 6d
SUBJECT: Recommendation to the City Council on Proposed Amendments to the

Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development
Regulations

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

That the Commission recommend that the City Council approve the draft ordinance
containing proposed amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code.

BACKGROUND & DISCUSSION

As part of the zoning ordinance revision in 2004, the Community Development
Department provided a “Zoning Ordinance Comments & Suggestions” notebook for
members of the public, the Commission and staff to insert comments and suggestions
regarding potential revisions to the revised ordinance. Topics for further discussion
have also been identified during Planning and Zoning Commission meetings. The
Commission reviewed the initial zoning amendment changes, which included options
and discussions for potential revisions, over a series of public hearings.

Attached is a draft ordinance with all proposed amendments. Staff recommends that at
this time the Commission open the public hearing, discuss the attached ordinance
amending Chapter 20, Planning and Zoning, of the Municipal Code, direct staff to make
any appropriate changes and approval of the resolution to the City Council.

Nearly all the proposed changes have been discussed in recent Commission meetings.
Attached is the detailed September 23, 2008 staff report (Attachment 1), an update
prepared for the January 27, 2009 Commission meeting (Attachment 2), and the excerpts
from the minutes of the Commission meetings where the revisions were discussed
(Attachment 3).

Open Parking Dimensions
In this draft ordinance, staff has introduced one additional change not previously

discussed, which is the elimination of the requirement that minimum dimensions of
open parking be widened by one foot of width if located next to an obstruction or



property line. As it stands, an enclosed parking space must be 8" 6” wide. An open side
yard parking space must be at least 10" 6”. In staff’s view, both covered and open spaces
will have adjacent obstructions, and the dimensions should be the same. The practical
consequence of this regulation is not that applicants are redesigning their projects to
avoid obstructions, but rather that they are required to apply for parking waivers or
front yard exceptions.

California Environmental Quality Act

In 2004, a Mitigated Negative Declaration was certified for general plan amendments
and the comprehensive revisions to the zoning ordinance. Staff has reviewed the
Mitigated Negative Declaration and believes that the proposed clarifications and
corrections are consistent with the project described in the 2004 review, as allowed by
CEQA Guidelines 15183 (and PRC Section 21083.3). Therefore, a repetitive
environmental study is not required. The Mitigated Negative Declaration is attached
(Attachment 4).

Attachments
1. September 23, 2008 Staff Report
2. January 27, 2009 Staff Report
3. Excerpts from Planning and Zoning commission meeting minutes
4. Mitigated Negative Declaration
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Planning and Zoning Commission
Staff Report

Meeting Date: September 23, 2008 Prepared by: G

Agenda Item: be Reviewed by: Sy

Subiject:

Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate Amendments to the
Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development Regulations

Recommendation

Review the staff report and provide initial comments and recommendations to assist staff in
drafting potential zoning ordinance revisions based on comments received during Planning and
Zoning Commission meetings and in the “Zoning Ordinance Comments & Suggestions”

notebook.

Background

As part of the Planning and Zoning Code ordinance revision in 2004, the Community
Development Department provided a “Zoning Ordinance Comments & Suggestions” notebook
for members of the public, the Commission and staff to insert comments and suggestions
regarding potential revisions to the revised ordinance. Topics for further discussion have also
been identified during Planning and Zoning Commission meetings.

Following is a discussion of each of the topic areas. The discussion review follows the order of
the zoning ordinance. Any recommended changes to the text of the zoning ordinance have

been shown in red, underlined text.

§ 20.08.020 DEFINITIONS (A-Z)

Background/Comments

In an application filed in 2007, the applicant at 1260 Brighton requested a variance to allow
construction of a 6-foot tall wrought iron fence. The property is on a corner lot, and the
fence was proposed to be constructed in what was considered the front yard, even though
the existing building fronted on what is considered the side yard. The Commission asked
that the question of front yards on corner lots be brought forward as part of any future

Zoning Ordinance Amendments.
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Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.08.020 Yard, front means a yard of uniform depth extending across the full width of the
lot inward from the front lot line. The front yard of a corner lot is the yard adjacent to the

shorter street front.

Discussion

Currently, the definition of a front yard on a corner lot does not allow for any flexibility. In
the case of the application at 1260 Brighton, this resulted in the applicant having to request a
variance for the fence height, even though the area in question functions as a side yard for

the existing building.

Following are two options for how the definition for a front yard of a corner lot could be
altered to allow for pre-existing conditions.

Option 1. The front yard of a corner lot is the yard adjacent to the shorter street front.
However, if a corner lot has an existing main structure with the primary entrance
oriented towards the longer street front, the longer street front shall be considered the

front yard.

Option 2. The front yard of a corner lot will be determined by the Community
Development Director. (Example from City of Maple Grove.)

§20.12.040 TABLE 1 & § 20.20.020.B - FAMILY DAY CARE HOMES

Background/Comment

From: Staff
In §20.12.040-Table 1 “Permitted Land Uses by District”, Large Family Day Care Home,

Residential is listed as requiring a Use Permit in the R-1 zoning district. However,
§20.20.20.B has more specific regulations for Family Day Care Homes that are not in
agreement with and supersede Table 1. The specific regulation states:

§20.20.020.B.2 Large (Family Day Care Homes). State-licensed facilities that exceed the permitted
occupancy of Small Family Day Care Homes may accommodate up to fourteen (14) children of less
than eighteen (18) years of age, subject to approval of a Minor Use Permit.

Large Family Day Care should be subject to a Minor Use Permit, not a Major Use Permit.
This discrepancy can be corrected with the addition of the “-M” to signify that the use
requires a minor use permit. Also, note 19 would reference the section regarding

Community Care Facilities.
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Zoning Ordinance Language

Land Use R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 RHD |SC |SPC |CMX |PF | WF

b) Large Family 2 | UP-M | UP-M | UP-M |UP-M | UP-M |- |- |- e

19. Refer to Section 20.20.020.B.2.d. for special process of notice and hearing.

§ 20.20.130 - ENTERTAINMENT PERMITS

Background/Comment

Currently, an Entertainment Permit requires approval by the City Council, per §5-11 of the
Municipal Code, “ Amusement and Entertainment Permits”. Such permits are a type of
land-use control, and therefore it would be more appropriate that these applications come
under the purview of the Planning and Zoning Commission. Staff is recommending that a
new section be added under §20.20 of the Zoning Ordinance, “Regulations of Specific Land
Uses.” This new subsection would state that an Entertainment Permit would require a major

use permit, and would reference the regulations of §5-11.

Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.20.130 Entertainment Permits

A. Purpose. This section establishes regulations for the granting of an
entertainment permit. The standards are in addition to the requirements of Albany

Municipal Code section 5-11.

B. Use Permit Required. A major use permit shall be required for anv place where
entertainment is provided within a bar, cocktail lounge, tavern, café, restaurant, hotel, motel,
shall or public place where food, alcoholic or other beverages, or other refreshments are

served.

Municipal Code Language

Note: The following revisions would need to be made to §5-11. Only subsections where
revisions are necessary are shown.

5-11.6  Entertainment Permits Required in Place Serving Food or Refreshments.
No person shall provide or permit any entertainment in a bar, cocktail lounge, tavern, café,
restaurant, hotel, motel, hall or public place where food, alcoholic or other beverages, or
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other refreshments are served, unless such person shall first obtain a major use permit to do
so from the Planning and Zoning Commission Gity-Ceuneil as hereinafter provided.

5-11.7  Application for Entertainment Permits. Applicants for entertainment
permits shall file a written and signed application with the Community Development

Department GitClerk showing the following:

b. A reasonable description of the entertainment, including type of entertainment,
approximate number of persons engaged in the entertainment, and any further information
about the entertainment and/or entertainers as the Planning and Zoning Commission CGity

Ceuneil may deem necessary.

f.  Such other reasonable information as to the identity or character of the person or
persons having the management or supervision of applicant’s business, as the Planning and
Zoning Commission Gity-Ceuneil or License Collector may deem necessary.

5-11.9 Administration; Rules and Regulations; Adoption of Rules and Regulations.

The Planning and Zoning Commission City-Ceunetl-or their duly authorized
representative,...

5-11.12  Exception, Application to Commission Ceunreil. Any person who shall
desire to carry on or conduct any amusement or entertainment or dance during the hours
prohibited by subsection 5-11.10 and for a longer period than one (1) night, shall file a
written application therefore with the Community Development Department City-Clesk for
presentation to the Planning and Zoning Commission Gity-Ceuneit. Such application shall
contain a detailed statement of the type of amusement or entertainment or dance which the
applicant desires to carry on or conduct and a statement of the reasons which, in the
applicant’s opinion, warrant the granting of same. Such application shall be filed with the
Community Development Department Gity-Clerk at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date
upon which the applicant desires the granting of such permission. Thereupon, the
Community Development Department GitvClerk shall refer the application to the Chief of
Police or his agent for investigation pursuant to subsection 5-11.8 and his recommendation
to the . The Commission Ceureil may grant such permission to applicant when, in its

discretion...

§ 20.24.020. - TABLE 2.A, NOTE 14 AND TABLE 2.B, NOTE 4 - MAXIMUM BLDG HEIGHT

Background/Comment

From: Clay Larson, 8/18/08
“The current Zoning Ordinance sets the maximum height for an R-2 or R-3 building at

“three stories or 35 feet above grade.” For the SPC district, the maximum building height is
“three stories or 38 feet above grade.” ...staff and the P&Z Commission have chosen to
simply ignore the references to “three stories.” If the developer can squeeze four stories into
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the allowed height limit, that is now acceptable. I don’t think that this was the intent of the
language of the current zoning ordinance. I think that the obvious intent here was to limit
the maximum number of building stories allowed. Part of the problem here is that we don't
seem to have a good definition of what a story is. Staff reports refer to 3 ¥ story projects or
projects with 3 stories over parking. Commission members have also expressed confusion

here.”

“I think that three-story maximum is appropriate for Albany in our residential districts and
for our San Pablo and also Solano Commercial areas. I think that we should clearly define a
building story and set a three-story height limit based on this. (Note: a suitable definition of
floor taken from the APA Planners Dictionary is, "That portion of a building included
between the upper surface of any floor and the upper surface of the floor next above except
that the topmost story shall be that portion of a building included between the upper surface
of the topmost floor and the ceiling or roof above.")”

Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.24.020. Table 2.A. Note 14. Maximum building height is three stories, or 35 feet, above
grade, except that the maximum height at the front setback line shall be 28 feet plus a 45-

degree daylight plane. (See subsection 20.24.070.B)

§20.24.020. Table 2.B. Note 4. Maximum building height is three stories, or 38 feet, above
grade, except that where the rear property line abuts a residential district, the maximum
height or at the rear setback line shall be 20 feet plus a 45 degree daylight plane, or at the
rear property line shall be 12 feet plus a 45 degree daylight plane. (See subsection

20.24.070.A)

Discusstion

As Mr. Larson states above, one possible intent of these stipulations was to limit
development to no more than three stories, but the language as written can be interpreted
differently. This is due to the wording “or 35 feet”, which implies a choice. If a developer
were able to fit four stories within the 35-foot height limit, staff believes that the proposed
project would meet the parameters set by the ordinance language. If the Commission
prefers to limit development to no more than three stories, staff would recommend that the

wording of the stipulation be revised.

“Maximum building height is 35 (38) feet, not to exceed 3 stories, above grade, except
that....”

It could also be argued that the “or 35 feet” language was included purposefully. One of the
most important changes in the zoning ordinance was the reduction in maximum heights in
both the San Pablo Commercial district (from 45 ft to 38 ft) and the Solano Commercial, R-3
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and R-2 districts (from 38 ft to 35 ft). With these changes, the building envelope would be
reduced in size, regardless of the number of stories. Therefore, the language could also be
interpreted to state a preference for three stories, but the “or 35 feet” would allow a project
to have more stories as long as the maximum height was not exceeded.

§ 20.24.020. - TABLE 2.A, NOTE 19 - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR EXTENDING
NON-CONFORMING WALLS

Background/Comment

From: Evan Flavell, P&Z Commissioner, 2/24/05
“Strictly read, the P&Z use permit setback exception for additions only applies to second

story additions, i.e. ‘'which build over an existing wall or foundations.” and NOT, for
example, to other new expansion such as rear-yard additions on new foundations.”

“The "horizontal’ exemption was added about 10 years ago to broaden the applicability of
the exception, and it has, in practice, been applied to such expansions. The regulation may,
however, be construed to mean horizontal expansion of an existing second story above the

existing footprint only.”

“Is it appropriate to ‘force” a jog in the wall line in rear yard additions where the main
structure is non-conforming? If so, wouldn’t this encourage building ‘up’ rather than "back’

into typically limited rear-yard open space?”

“If the intent is to allow rear-yard additions to extend non-conforming setbacks, the
Ordinance needs revision on this point. It does not allow this now....”

Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.24.020. Table 2.A. Note 19. Exceptions to setback requirements may be made in the case
of a second story addition to a single-family dwelling, as follows:

a) A second story addition may be built which builds over an existing wall or
foundation which does not conform to the required setbacks, subject to design review
by the Planning and Zoning Commission and obtaining a use permit. Existing walls
which do not conform to the existing side or rear yard setbacks may be extended in an
existing vertical or horizontal plane, subject to design review by the Planning and
Zoning Commission and a use permit. Such extensions shall not further encroach on
any required setback, (i.e., a nonconforming wall which encroaches one (1) foot into a
required setback shall not be permitted to encroach two (2) feet) nor shall any
extension create a new encroachment in another direction.
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Discussion

The “and Zoning” language is proposed to be added for consistency with the remainder of
the ordinance.

Historically, the Commission has attempted to require applicants to meet the minimum
setback requirements when possible, allowing an extension of a non-conforming setback
only in special circumstances. This is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance,
which establishes minimum setbacks for development to ensure open space between

properties and uses.

In its basic form, this issue can be considered a question of design versus separation of
structures. The primary reason to allow the extension of a non-conforming setback is so that
a new addition is aesthetically in keeping with the existing structure. The primary reason to
require that a new addition meet the minimum setback is to ensure adequate separation
between adjacent structures. Any revisions to the zoning ordinance should be based on
which of these two aspects, design or separation of structures, the Commission believes is

more of a priority.

§ 20.24.050 - FLOOR-AREA RATIOS (GENERAL)

Background/Comments

The floor area ratio (FAR) requirements for single-family residences include a provision that
any deck, patio or other usable open area with 3 or more sides (including a roof) shall be
included in the calculation of gross square footage. However, the FAR requirements for
multi-family residences and other developments do not include this provision, and therefore
open areas with 3 or more sides could be excluded from the FAR calculations for any non-

single-family developments.

Zoning Ordinance Language

§ 20.24.050.B.1.d. Decks, patios or other usable open areas shall be excluded from calculation
of gross square footage, except where such element is enclosed on three (3) or more sides.
(Two (2) walls and a solid roof shall be counted as three (3) sides.)

Discussion

To make this standard universal, staff would recommend creating a new subsection before
“B. Single-Family Residences” with provisions that would apply to all developments.

20.24.050.B. Applicable to All Buildings.

1. Gross square footage shall include all covered space located on the site.




Staff Report to the Planning and Zoning Commission
Potential Zoning Ordinance Revisions
September 23, 2008
Page 8
2. Decks, patios, courtyards or other usable open areas shall be excluded from
calculation of gross square footage, except where such element is enclosed on three
- (3) or more sides. (Two (2) walls and a solid roof shall be counted as three (3) sides.)
3. Any interior space with a ceiling height equaling two (2) stories shall be doubled for
purposes of calculating gross square footage. Exceptions may be made for stairwells
with no habitable space above or below the stairs, and for a maximum of sixty (60)
square feet of additional space, such as in an entry foyer, an internal atrium, or a

study loft.

20.24.050.C Single-Family Residences. (Delete provisions 1.a, d and e from this section.)

§ 20.24.050 - FLOOR-AREA RATIOS (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES)

Background/Comments

The FAR calculations contain a provision that allows basement space to be excluded from
the gross square footage calculation if the average height of the basement at the exterior
(measured from natural grade) is less than 6 feet. As written, the provision is unclear as to
where the measurements should occur. There is also concern that the 6-foot threshold might
be too high, allowing a significant amount of building area that adds to the overall massing
of the structure to be exempted.

Zoning Ordinance Language

20.24.050.B.1.c. Any covered area on or below the first or main floor, for which the average
height of the four (4) corners is greater than six (6) feet above the natural grade at the
exterior, shall be included in the calculation of gross square footage, except a single parking
area may be excluded as provided in paragraph a.1(b) above.

Discussion

The first revision that staff would recommend would be to insert language that stipulates
where the measurement of the exterior basement height should occur. One potential change:

” Any basement area for which the average height of the four (4) corners is greater than
four (4) feet from grade to finished floor of the story above, shall be included in the
calculation of gross square footage, except a single parking area may be excluded as
provided in paragraph a.1(b) above. Measurement of height shall be taken from the
lower of natural or finished grade to the top of finished floor of the first or main story.”

This example stipulates exactly where the measurements are taken from (finished floor and
grade). The language regarding the lower of either natural or finished grade is intended to
take into account both flat and sloped lots. If the definition were limited to only “natural”
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grade, a development on a sloped lot could cut into the lot and have a finished grade that
was lower than the natural grade, and therefore the measured height would be less than the
actual height. This would result in a condition opposite to the intent of the provision.
Looking at the other extreme, if the definition were limited to only “finished” grade, a
development on a flat lot could build up the finished grade of the property, resulting in a
taller structure.

A second area of discussion is the appropriate height at which basement space should be
excluded. As currently written, the allowance of partial basements that can be excluded
from the square footage calculations if the exterior height is 5 feet 11 inches or less can

encourage taller buildings.

To make this provision more restrictive, staff would recommend that the height be reduced
from six feet to four feet, as indicated in the draft definition above. This alteration would
continue to meet the intent of the provision, but result in a smaller increase to the overall

massing of a building.

§ 20.24.050 - FLOOR-AREA RATIOS (CALCULATION OF ENCLOSED PARKING AREA)

Background/Comments

For Commercial, Multifamily and Mixed Uses, subsection C.1 states that enclosed parking
areas must be located entirely below grade to be excluded from FAR calculations. The intent
of this provision was to encourage parking for these uses to be located in an area that would
not add to the overall massing of these larger projects. However, because of the small length
of the majority of lots in Albany (typically 100 feet), it would not be possible to provide a
ramp from street grade to the floor of a entirely below grade basement level that would also

allow an adequate turning radius to access parking.

One way to make below ground parking areas practical would be to allow a portion of the
area to be above ground. Staff would recommend that the allowance be set at the same level

as suggested for single-family basement space, four feet above grade.

Zoning Ordinance Language

20.24.050.C.1. Enclosed parking areas for which the average height of the four (4) corners is
less than four (4) feet from grade to finished floor of the story above thatarelocated entirely

belew-grade shall not be included in calculating the Floor Area Ratio of a development
project. Measurement of height shall be taken from the lower of natural or finished grade to

the top of finished floor of the first or main story.
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§ 20.24.070 - SETBACKS WITH DAYLIGHT PLANES

Background/Comment

From: Clay Larson, 8/18/08
“I think that we need to reestablish the rear setback requirements where a commercial parcel

abuts residential in the San Pablo Commercial (SPC) and Solano Commercial (SC) districts.
These requirements existed with the previous zoning ordinance. I think that a case could be
made that the setback requirements still exist with the current ordinance, but staff and the
commission have concluded that the separate daylight plane calculations eliminate the need

for any setback.”

" A rear setback requirement in SPC and SC is critical to minimize the impact of large-scale
comimercial or mixed-use projects on adjoining residential districts. There needs to be a
separation, a buffer, between these very large projects and neighboring residential parcels. I
believe that most if not all neighboring cities impose setback requirements under these
circumstances. It would be helpful if staff reviewed the requirements of other cities here and
report their findings to the Commission. I think that the recent 934 San Pablo Ave. proposal,
which would put decks and people at the rear property line, 12' - 15' above and overlooking
the adjacent Adams St. parcels should be reviewed as an example of the problems associated
with the lack of any setback. I think that Commissioner Moss's recent comments about
building to the lot lanes and the problems that this can create during construction and
maintenance should also be considered. I think that the P&Z Commission should consider
these points and carefully review the need for rear setbacks where commercial and

residential districts meet.”

“The basic purpose of the daylight plane requirement is to minimize the impact of a
building's shadows on adjacent properties. Daylight plane requirements limit the maximum
building height by imposing additional setbacks for portions of the building that exceed
some threshold height. Section 20.24.070.A. describes the procedures for calculating
daylight plane requirements in SC and SPC for interior property lines (rear and side) that
abut a residential district. Two procedures are described. The first defines the daylight
plane as a 45 deg plane drawn from a base point located 20 feet above the ground plane at
the minimum required setback. This definition is completely consistent with the initial
language of §20.24.070.A, which specifies the required "minimum setback" and then
describes an "additional setback for any portion of any structure extending above twenty
(20) feet in height...” The definition is also consistent with the basic definition of a daylight
plane in the ZO, i.e., ""Daylight Plane' means a tilted plane that connects a vertical plane with
a horizontal plane for the purpose of supplementing applicable setback "(§20.08.020).”

“Section 20.24.070.A. provides an alternative definition of the daylight plane, which locates
the base point of the plane at the rear property line 12 feet above the ground plane. This
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definition is not consistent with the rest of the section in that it doesn't describe an
"additional setback." Instead, it completely eliminates the minimum setback! The second
definition also slides the daylight plane back two feet thus increasing the shadowing impact
on the adjacent parcel. The second definition of the daylight plane is not an "alternative," it's
a substitute definition. We should delete this second definition and use the first

definition.”
Zoning Ordinance Language

Note: Subsection A of this section provides daylight plane requirements that are applicable
to specific interior property lines. As Mr. Larson notes above, the standards offer two
separate options. The first option requires a 10-foot setback from the property line, with the
daylight plane beginning at a height of 20 feet. The second option does not require a setback
from the property line, and the daylight plane begins at a height of 12 feet.

________________________ M- ——
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Setback Line——p| 1011, l I Setback 0 fl. ——p ‘
? Property Line—Interior ~—4 f Property Line—Interior —p4
Ground Plane Ground Plant
Discussion/ Questions

In application, the use of the second option allows a larger building envelope than the first
option. Therefore, as written, the ordinance does not give any incentive for a development

to be setback from the property line.

If the Commission were of the opinion that a minimum rear yard setback should be required
for all parcels, then staff would agree with Mr. Larson’s recommendation that the second

option be deleted from the zoning ordinance.

Another option would be to make the daylight plane for a development that has no setback
requirement more stringent than the daylight plane with the setback requirement. One
adjustment that could be made to result in a more equally sized building envelope would be
to lower the height at which the 45 degree angle daylight plane begins in the second option.
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By reducing the starting point from 12 feet to 5 feet, the resulting building envelopes would
more closely match. The diagram below shows the basic effect of the change.

Figure 1 - Daylight Plane Comparison

The basic outline of each of the daylight planes, shown for 12-foot stories.

‘ | Exisiig - W/ Sereac
I FxisTing - No SETRaci

[ Exarne  No “ermace




Staff Report to the Planning and Zoning Commission
Potential Zoning Ordinance Revisions

September 23, 2008

Page 13

Other potential solutions include:

+ Lowering the angle of the daylight plane for the second option, resulting in larger

setbacks between stories.
» Raising the height of the point at which the daylight plane is measured in the first option
(i.e. from 20 feet to 24 feet), though this could be argued to result in negating the intent of

the daylight plane requirement.

In addition, Attachment A gives examples of rear yard setback requirements for commercial
districts that abut residential districts. All five jurisdictions examined (Berkeley, El Cerrito,
Richmond, Emeryville and Oakland) have some minimum setback requirement. -

§20.24.070 -DAYLIGHT PLANES, WHERE APPLICABLE

Background/Comment

From: Clay Larson, 8/18/08
“Besides the daylight plane requirements for interior lot lines in SC and SPC, there are

several other references to daylight planes in the ZO. For the most part, the requirements
are clear here except for the front setbacks in R2 and R3. Section 20.24.020, Table 2A,
Footnote 14, sets maximum building heights and includes daylight plane requirements at the
front setback for multifamily units. The procedure for calculating the additional required
setback is apparently described under §20.24.070.B.2., except that this section specifically
references R2/R3 parcels fronting on Kains and Adams. These specific references are
obviously incorrect since the requirements apply to any R2/R3 district. The references to
Kains and Adams should be deleted under §20.24.070.B.2.”

”In addition to the above, I think that we should expand the daylight plane requirements to
include any instance where a residential high-density or medium density district project
abuts a residential parcel at its rear lot line. The impacts here are identical to those in SC and
SPC. Even though a longer, 15' rear set-back requirement exists in R2/R3, the impact of
shadowing should still be limited by imposing the additional setback requirements for the
taller portions of a building. Applying the basic day-light plane geometry in this case would
mean that the maximum height at the 15' rear set-back would be 25'.”

Zoning Ordinance Language

20.24.070.B.2 Where a property in a Residential Medium Density District (R-2) or a
Residential High Density District (R-3) has an exterior lot line on either Kains Avenue or
Adams Street, the minimum setback from such lot line shall be fifteen (15) feet...
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Discussion

As Mr. Larson states above, the inclusion of Kains Ave and Adams St results in the
regulations not being applied in the same way to all R-2 and R-3 districts, even though the
impacts would be similar. Therefore, staff would recommend that the reference to Kains

and Adams be deleted:

“Where a property in a Residential Medium Density District (R-2) or a Residential High
Density District (R-3) has an exterior lot line that abuts a residential district, er-either

K&ms—Avefmeﬂr—AéamsS%Eeet— the minimum setback from such lot line shall be fifteen
(15) feet...

Staff also agrees with Mr. Larson’s assessment regarding the impacts of higher density
residential districts that abut lower density residential districts. This could be dealt with by
splitting subsection A into two separate regulations, the first being the existing regulation
pertaining to the SC and SPC districts, and the second pertaining to all other districts.

20.24.070.A.2. The minimum setback where an interior lot line of a property in a
higher density residential district abuts a lower density residential district shall be five
(5) feet on the side and fifteen (15) feet on the rear. An additional setback for any portion
of any structure extending above twenty (20) feet in height, up to the maximum height
permitted in the district, shall be defined by a daylight plane extending from a base point
located twenty (20) feet above the ground plane at the line of the minimum required
setback, inclined away from the vertical at a forty-five (45°) degree angle.

§ 20.24.080 - HEIGHT LIMITS AND EXCEPTIONS

Background/Comments

Subsection B of this section lists architectural features (such as towers, chimneys and similar
structures) that can be allowed to exceed the district height limit. Currently, allowing such a
general exception would be subject to a use permit, as well as design review. Staff believes
that this provision could be simplified so that these general exceptions are subject to design
review approval only. The revised language would read as stated below.

Zoning Ordinance Language

20.24.080.B. General Exceptions. Subject to approval of a use permit, towers, spires, cupolas,
chimneys, elevator penthouses, water tanks, monuments, flagpoles, theater scenery storage
structures, fire towers, and similar structures may be erected to a height not more than ten
(10) feet above the height limit prescribed by the regulations for the district in which the site
is located, provided that no such structure shall be used for habitable space or advertising
purposes, and provided that the aggregate of such structures does not cover more than ten
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(10%) percent of the roof area of the-top floor of the structure to which they are attached. All
structures that exceed the district height limit shall be subject to design review.

Discussion

Staff believes that this provision could be simplified so that these general exceptions are
subject to design review approval only. The changes would include replacing “use permit”
with “design review” and removing the last sentence of the section, which will become

redundant as a result of the inclusion of “design review”.

“Subject to design review approval efa-use-permit, towers, spires... Allstrueturesthat

§20.24.110 - FENCES, LANDSCAPING, SCREENING

Background/Comments

Subsection C.2 of this section references the granting of a “zoning permit”, which is not
discussed anywhere else in the zoning ordinance, and therefore there are no procedures in

place for its implementation.

Zoning Ordinance Language

§ 20.24.110.C.2. Paragraph 2. Exception to height limit in front yard: a structure designed to
provide a decorative gateway, such as an arbor, trellis or pergola, may occupy an area not to
exceed twenty (20) square feet, with a maximum horizontal dimension of six (6) feet and a

maximum vertical dimension of ten (10) feet, subject to granting of a zoning permit based on

all of the following findings:

Discussion

Rather than create a new procedure that would require a more substantial renumbering of
the Procedures section of 20.100, staff would recommend that the term “zoning permit” be
replaced with a procedure that is already in place, such as administrative design review.
The ordinance language would be revised as such:

“subject to granting-of-azoning-permit administrative design review approval based on

all of the following findings:”

Requiring administrative design review approval would have subsequent benefits,
including allowing for adjacent owners and tenants to be notified and for a public hearing to

be held before approval.
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§ 20.24.130.H - ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS

Background/Comments

From: Evan Flavell, P&Z Commissioner, 9/12/05
“§ 20.24.130.H. sets out the setback requirements for accessory buildings, where

§ 20.24.230.H.3. Accessory buildings on the interior side yard shall not encroach into the
required side yard setback.”

“It is argued that this provision is subordinate to the section heading at H., which more
specifically outlines requirements for accessory buildings located in the rear setback area,
and thus there are no setbacks required for side yard locations.”

“The language was placed at H. for economy of space. There is no side yard in a rear yard,
and setbacks were intended to apply in actual sideyard locations. The meaning would be
clarified by amending to include the language “generally applicable to all accessory
buildings” at the end of H.”

Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.24.130.H.  Setbacks. Accessory buildings located in rear setback areas shall be within
six (6”) inches of the side or rear lot line, or shall be set back at least three (3') feet, and shall
be subject to the following provisions generally applicable to all accessory buildings:

1. Accessory buildings shall not have openings (windows, doors, and vents) within
three (3) feet of the property line. This includes openings on walls that are
perpendicular to a property line. An exception shall be made for garage (vehicle)

doors.
2. Accessory buildings located on the street side yard of corner lots are required to meet

the minimum setback requirements for the main building.
3. Accessory buildings on the interior side yard shall not encroach into the required side

yard setback.
Discussion

Former Commissioner Flavell believes that this discrepancy can be corrected with the
addition of the language “generally applicable to all accessory buildings” at the end of the

section.

Another option would be to delete the reference to the “rear setback area” in the opening
paragraph of 20.24.130.H. In this way, the opening paragraph would set the general setback
parameters for all accessory buildings, and the provisions that follow the opening paragraph
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would stipulate parameters that are more specific. Provision number 3 would no longer be
needed in this scenario. The resulting ordinance language would appear as follows:

§20.24.130.H.  Setbacks. Accessory buildings leeated-inrearsetback-areas shall be within
six (6”) inches of the side or rear lot line, or shall be set back at least three (3") feet, and shall

be subject to the following provisions:

1. Accessory buildings shall not have openings (windows, doors, and vents) within
three (3) feet of the property line. This includes openings on walls that are
perpendicular to a property line. An exception shall be made for garage (vehicle)
doors.

2. Accessory buildings located on the street side yard of corner lots are required to meet
the minimum setback requirements for the main building.

§ 20.28.020 - GENERAL REGULATIONS (In regards to Carports)

Background/Comment

From: Evan Flavell, P&Z Commissioner, 2/24/05

“Citizens fill their garages with ‘stowage’, gate off their driveways, then desire protection for
their vehicles parked in the front yard. A variety of cheap shelters are contrived, some made
of PVC pipe. Some performance standards were added in the new ordinance at 20.28.020.1.
to control paving and parking in front yards. Consider expanding this or adding another to
impose limitations on such ‘temporary’ carport structures in driveways. Also, how do we
feel about canvas car covers and tarps, as well?”

Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.28.020.1. Limitation on Paved Area of Front Yards. Any paved area between the front
property line and the front of a building shall be limited to a walkway for entry access, and a
driveway not to exceed sixteen (16) feet in width, that forms a direct route from the street to
a garage or other parking space deemed acceptable by the Community Development
Director. The Planning and Zoning Commission may grant an exception to this limitation,
based on unusual conditions of the site, such as topography, size, location or visibility. No
parking of vehicles shall occur in any unpaved portion of a front yard.

Discussion

Does the Commission believe that this section should be expanded to cover carport
structures and the like?
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Staff did find one example of a city (Arlington, TX) that allows carports if 11 conditions can
be met. Some of the conditions of interest include:

e s the carport structurally integrated with the roof of the principle structure or less
than 18 inches from the principle structure?

o Are the supports for the carport painted a color to match or replicate the color of the
trim areas of the principle structure?

¢ Does the carport have a pitched roof that is either a closed gable or hip design that
matches the existing pitch of the principal structure and utilizes shingles that
substantially match the color of the shingles used on the principle structure?

e Is the carport 8 feet or less in height at its shortest wall?

e Are all sides of the carport that are within the required front yard open and
unobstructed, except for support columns?

¢ Do the columns obstruct less than 15 percent of the area of any side?

o Does the carport cover an appropriate surface designed for vehicle storage?

If the Commission is of the belief that carports should be regulated, discuss which, if any, of
the conditions of interest should be included in the new regulations.

§ 20.28.050 - PARKING AREA STANDARDS

Background/Comment

From: Evan Flavell, P&Z Commissioner, 1/26/05

“Our first application under the new ordinance (910 Santa Fe) involved removal of rear-yard
parking and provision of two spaces in the side yard. The driveway width met the 10"-6”
width requirements, except an existing bay window feature extends 1'-6” into a portion of

the length of each of the proposed parking spaces provided.”

“While the ordinance does provide for the Commission to allow for local obstructions in
existing garages, no specific exception is provided for new spaces. The Commission
approved the application, notwithstanding.”

“While the bay does not block the vehicles themselves, it does somewhat limit access to
them. Even this limited inconvenience may deter use of the spaces for parking as proposed.
In similar situations, the requisite spaces are used for storage, and parking occurs in the

front yard, usually one car only.”

“Review the Parking Ordinance for specific consideration of local obstructions.”
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Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.28.040.A.6 Existing Garages. The Planning and Zoning Commission may find that an
existing garage meets the requirements for an off-street parking space if the interior
dimensions of such garage are not less than sixteen (16) feet in length, and eight (8) feet in
width, for a single garage, or sixteen (16) feet in width for a double garage, and six (6) feet
six (6) inches in height. The Planning and Zoning Commission may allow a local
obstruction (such as a chimney, stairs or other feature) to protrude into the required parking
space dimension, upon finding that such obstruction does not impede the ability to park

vehicles in the garage.

Discussion/ Questions
One option for resolving this issue would be to remove the last sentence of the above

referenced ordinance language, and create a new exception (#8) for “Local Obstructions”.
This change would make the “Local Obstructions” provision applicable to all garages and
parking spaces, not just existing garages as currently written.

§20.28.040.A.8 ILocal Obstruction. The Planning and Zoning Commission may allow a local
obstruction (such as a chimney, stairs or other feature) to protrude into the required parking
space dimension, upon finding that such obstruction does not impede the ability to park
vehicles in a required garage or open parking space.

§ 20.40 - HOUSING PROVISIONS

Background/ Comment

A “Law Alert” from Goldfarb Lipman Attorneys dated August 4, 2006 discussed a decision
by a San Diego County Superior Court. The court-“found that San Diego’s inclusionary
zoning ordinance constituted a ‘taking’ because of the lack of a properly drafted ‘waiver’
provision. An excerpt from the “Law Alert”:

“Some builders and others have challenged the constitutionality of these (inclusionary)
ordinances. In the only published California decision, the City of Napa's inclusionary
housing ordinance withstood a court challenge (Home Builders Association of Northern
California v. City of Napa, 90 Cal. App. 4% 188 (2002)). The Court of Appeal decided that
the challenge could not be successful because Napa’s ordinance included a “waiver”
provision. The provision allowed developers to ask for a reduction in the ordinance’s
requirements if there was no “reasonable relationship” between the impact of
development and the inclusionary requirement.”

Goldfarb & Lipman LLP went on to advise that if cities want to protect themselves, they may
want to ensure that their inclusionary ordinances include waiver provisions with wording
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similar to that used by the City of Napa. Staff would recommend that the following section
be added to the Housing Provisions chapter as §20.40.080.

Zoning Ordinance Language (from Napa Zoning Ordinance)

Adjustment.
A. A developer of any project subject to the requirements in this chapter may appeal to

the city council for a reduction, adjustment, or waiver of the requirements based upon
the absence of any reasonable relationship or nexus between the impact of the '
development and either the amount of the fee charged or the inclusionary

requirement.

B. A developer subject to the requirements of this chapter who has received an
approved tentative subdivision or parcel map, use permit or similar discretionary
approval and who submits a new or revised tentative subdivision or parcel map, use
permit or similar discretionary approval for the same property may appeal for a
reduction, adjustment or waiver of the requirements with respect to the number of
lots or square footage of construction previously approved.

C. Any such appeal shall be made in writing and filed with the city clerk not later than
ten (10) days before the first public hearing on any discretionary approval or permit
for the development, or if no such discretionary approval or permit is required, or if
the action complained of occurs after the first public hearing on such permit or
approval, then the appeal shall be filed within ten (10) days after payment of the fees

~ objected to. The appeal shall set forth in detail the factual and legal basis for the claim
of waiver, reduction, or adjustment. The city council shall consider the appeal at the
public hearing on the permit application or at a separate hearing within sixty (60)
days after the filing of substantial evidence to support the appeal including
comparable technical information to support appellant’s position. No waiver shall be
approved by the city council for a new tentative subdivision or parcel map, user
permit or similar discretionary approval on property with an approved tentative
subdivision or parcel map, use permit or similar discretionary permit unless the
council finds that the new tentative subdivision or parcel map, user permit or similar
discretionary approval is superior to the approved project both in its design and its
mitigation of environmental impacts. The decision of the council shall be final. If a
reduction, adjustment, or waiver is granted, any change in use within the project shall
invalidate the waiver, adjustment, or reduction of the fee or inclusionary requirement.

§ 20.100.010.E.4.B - NOTICE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL DESIGN REVIEW

Background/Comment

California law requires that public notice be provided for specific projects, such as use
permits and variances. This is referenced in the Zoning Ordinance under provision
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20.100.010.E.1. “State Requirements”, which states that “notice shall be provided in accord
with the California Government Code, as stated in Sections 65090 and 65091 thereof.” One
of the provisions of these specific sections of the government code is that notice must be
mailed or delivered to all property owners within 300 feet of the exterior boundary of the

subject property.

Design Review approvals are not subject to the public notice requirements under California
law, but the City of Albany has chosen to include its own noticing requirements for Design
Review anyway, under subsection 20.100.010.E.4. This subsection states that public notice
for Design Review is only required to be mailed or delivered to property owners within a
100-foot radius of the subject property, not the 300 foot requirement as stated in the

government code.

As currently written, it could be argued that the language of subsection E.1, “State
Requirements”, including the 300-foot mailing radius requirement, should apply to all
portions of E, including subsection E.4.

Zoning Ordinance Language

20.100.010.E.4.b. Mailing. The Community Development Department shall mail such notice
to all owners of any property, any portion of which lies within one hundred (100) feet of the
external boundaries of the project site, at least ten (10) calendar days prior to the meeting.

Discussion

To clearly differentiate the noticing requirements for residential design review, staff would
recommend that additional language be added at the end of subsection E.4.b, as follows:

“...at least ten (10) calendar days prior to the meeting, notwithstanding California
Government Code Sections 65090 and 65091.”

§ 20.100.080.C.1 - ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS APPEALABLE

Background/Comment

The section on “ Administrative Actions Appealable” references the ordinance incorrectly,
using the wording “Code” rather than “chapter” as used throughout the remainder of the
ordinance. Making the following minor wording revision would make the language

consistent.
Zoning Ordinance Language

§20.100.080.C.1. Administrative Actions Appealable. Any person aggrieved by a decision to
grant or deny a permit or action taken by the Planning staff or any other City Official under
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the provisions of this chapter, or any person aggrieved by an administrative determination
or interpretation made in conjunction with a decision to grant, deny or comply with a
determination made pursuant to a provision of this Cede chapter, may appeal such action to
the Planning and Zoning Commission.

MISCELLANEOUS #1 - GREATER THAN 50% DEMOLITION OF BUILDING

Background/Comment

In 2005, the east wall of 1620 Sonoma, which was in a non-conforming location, was granted
a use permit to allow the wall to remain in place and to be extended horizontally for a
rearward extension of the ground floor by 8 feet, and vertically for the new second story.
During construction, all of the interior and exterior walls of the existing one-story residence -
were demolished, leaving only the foundation and sub-floor in place. The applicant was
allowed to build according to the approvals, but the Commission asked that this issue be
brought forward as part of any future Zoning Ordinance Amendments.

Zoning Ordinance Language

The following section, under “Restoration of Damaged Structures”, is not specific to the
voluntary demolition of non-conforming walls, but staff believes that the implied intent of

this section would be applicable.

20.44.050.A. Nonconforming Uses or Structures. A nonconforming structure, or a structure
containing a nonconforming use, which is destroyed to the extent of not more than fifty
(50%) percent of its replacement value by fire, wind, flood, earthquake or other calamity,
may be restored to its prior condition and use provided that the restoration is started within
twelve (12) months from the date destruction occurred and is diligently pursued to
completion. If such damage or destruction (or voluntary or legally-mandated razing)
exceeds fifty (50%) percent of the replacement value, then the structure and its use shall

conform to the provisions of this Chapter.

Discussion/ Questions

Even though the above section deals with the restoration of damaged structures, staff
believes that the language indirectly relates to the issue of demolishing non-conforming
walls. The underlined section does mention “voluntary razing”, with the requirement that if
the razing exceeds 50% of the replacement value, the structure shall conform to the
ordinance (which would include setback requirements).

However, §20.24.020. Table 2.A. Note 19 (a) states that “a second story addition may be built
which builds over an existing wall or foundation”. With that wording, does the continued
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existence of the foundation at the nonconforming location allow the wall to be rebuilt above

the foundation?

One potential requirement that could make this type of situation less likely in the future
would be to require that a Structural Engineer submit signed correspondence that the wall
and/ or foundation for which a conditional use permit is being requested is structurally
adequate to allow a vertical or horizontal expansion.

To help guide any future revisions to the ordinance in regards to demolition of
nonconforming walls, staff requests that the Commission provide answers to the following

questions:

o Should the re-construction now be required to meet the zoning setback if a certain
percentage of the building is demolished?

e Because §20.24.020. Table 2.A. Note 19(a) says “over an existing wall or foundation”,
does the continued existence of the foundation at the nonconforming location allow the

wall to be rebuilt above the foundation?

o Is the physical continuity of the wall essential , or is it sufficient that a wall existed at the
beginning of the project, and a wall will exist in the same location on completion of the

project?

e In future cases of this type, should the use permit contain a condition that removal of the
nonconforming wall will cause the use permit to terminate?

e Should the Zoning Ordinance be amended to specify that such a use permit can be
granted only to accommodate the extension of an existing wall that will remain as part of

the structure?

e Should applicants be required to establish integrity of existing walls before approving
extensions of non-conforming setbacks?



CITY OF ALBANY
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENDA

STAFF REPORT
Agenda date: 1/27/09
Prepared by: AC
Reviewed by: B
ITEM/
SUBJECT:  Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate

Amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify
Development Regulations

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Provide direction to staff on second round of revisions to the Planning and Zoning Code.
Continue the discussion to a date uncertain to allow staff time to prepare additional
amendments based on previous discussions.

BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As part of the zoning ordinance revision in 2004, the Community Development Department
provided a “Zoning Ordinance Comments & Suggestions” notebook for members of the public,
the Commission and staff to insert comments and suggestions regarding potential revisions to
the revised ordinance. Topics for further discussion have also been identified during Planning
and Zoning Commission meetings.

The Commission reviewed the zoning amendment changes, which included options and
discussions for potential revision, over a series of public hearings. The following are revisions
based on public hearing discussions. (see attachment 1 for full discussion of zoning items):

§ 20.20.130 - Entertainment Permits

The Planning and Zoning Commission shall review entertainment permits with an avenue of
appeal to the City Council. The language in § 20.20.130 and § 20.20.070 shall be revised to make
them consistent.

§ 20.24.020. - Table 2.A, Note 14 and Table 2.b, Note 4 - Maximum building height

The maximum building height in the SPC (San Pablo Commercial) zoning district shall be 38
and the maximum building height in the SC (Solano Commercial) zoning district shall be 35".
All language about the number of permitted “stories” shall be removed.




§ 20.24.020. - Table 2.A, Note 19 - Conditional Use Permit for extending non-conforming walls
Nonconforming walls shall be allowed to extend up over an existing wall or foundation. All
language regarding “horizontal” or “vertical” extensions shall be removed.

§ 20.24.050. - Floor-Area-Ratio (both residential and commercial)

20.24.050.B.1.c., for residential properties. Any covered area on or below the first or main floor,
for which the average height of the four (4) corners is greater than four (4) feet in height. Height
would be measured from natural grade or proposed grade; which ever is lower, at the exterior,
to finished floor above.

tr

20.24.050.C.1. FAR calculations for enclosed parking areas for commercial structures are to
remain unchanged.

§ 20.24.080. - Height limits and exceptions

Height exceptions shall be granted through a design review process instead of a conditional use
process, as previously stated in the code. Mechanical equipment shall also be added to the
items subject to design review for height exceptions.

§ 20.24.110. - Fences, landscaping and screening

Administrative design review is the process for allowing such revisions instead of a “zoning
permit,” as currently stated in the zoning code. A “zoning permit” process is not defined in the
zoning code.

§ 20.24.130.H. - Accessory building setbacks
Accessory structures shall be allowed to encroach into the side yards and all accessory

Va

structures shall be within six (6”) inches of the side or rear lot line, or shall be set back at least
three (3') feet.

§ 20.28.020. General regulations for carports

The Commission desired more restrictive language be added to the code regarding carports.
Staff recommends that administrative design review be required to allow carports and that
language be added stating that no structures exceeding 3" in height shall be allowed in the front
yard setback.

§ 20.28.050. - Parking area standards and § 20.40.- Housing Provisions
The language for both items are to be revised as proposed in attachment 1.

Future Discussion

The remaining zoning amendment item needing discussion is daylight planes. Staff shall return
to the Commission with a massing study, as previously requested, to continue the discussion on
day light planes.

Attachment:

1. Staff Report dated 9/23/07
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intrusion upon any adjacent neighbor. conditions or practices. There should be little
to no impact on adjacent neighbors due to the
front yard parking exception.

d. 706 Stannage. Planning Application 08-051. Design Review. Parking Exception.
Preliminary discussion on a request for parking reduction and design review approval to
allow a 443 square foot two-story addition.

Staff recommendation: provide preliminary feedback to applicant and staff.

Planning Manager Bond delivered the staff report. Vice Chair Maass opened the public hearing
and invited the applicant to make a presentation. Jason Kaldis, the project architect, made a
brief presentation. No one else wished to speak. Vice Chair Maass closed the public hearing.

The Commissioners liked the bay. Commissioner Moss asked for gable end vent details.

e. Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate
Amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development
Regulations

Staff recommendation: open public hearing and provide feedback and direction to staff on proposed

amendments.

Planning Manager Bond introduced the item and the Commissioners agreed to go through the
items one-by-one. Vice Chair Maass opened the public hearing.

20.08.020

Commissioner Moss liked option 2, and noted that fences should be low on both sides of a
corner lot at the corner, for motor vehicle safety. Commissioner Arkin agreed. Ed Fields, Kains
Avenue, recommended changing a later section of the code (about fence height) so that it
referred to “exterior” property lines rather than the “front” property line. Commissioner
Gardner recommended combining option 1 and option 2 and adding that it would be in
unusual circumstances that the Community Development Director would be called upon to
make a determination.

20.12.040

Commissioner Moss recommended these uses require a major, rather than minor, use permit.
Commissioner Arkin recommended there always be a public hearing, whether major or minor.
Planning Manager Bond wanted to research this issue further. Mr. Fields wanted all notices to
be 300 feet (none to be 100 feet). Commissioner Arkin agreed.

20.20.130
Vice Chair Maass pointed out 20.20.070, and Planning Manager Bond thanked him.

20.24.020

Clay Larson, Albany resident, wanted to hear from the City Attorney regarding statutory
interpretation. Planning Manager Bond opined it is easier to measure height in feet than in
stories. There was a lengthy discussion on the intent of the ordinance.
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On extending non-conforming setbacks, there was a lengthy discussion on the intent of the
ordinance.

Commissioner Gardner noted that table 2b, footnote 3, should refer to note 9, table 2a.
Commissioner Maass recommended that the wording from the code be included the conditions
of approval.

20.24.050

The Commissioners did not believe this section needed to be revised. Clay Larson believes that
the purpose in FAR limits are the same for residential as they are commercial.

20.240.050B.1.c.
All agreed with proposed wording for revision of the text.
20.24.050

The Commissioners generally agreed with the proposed changes in the staff report. Following
this discussion the Commission agreed to revisit the zoning amendment changes at the next
meeting.

Vice Chair Maass closed the public hearing.

7. Announcements/Communications:
a. Update on City Council actions related to Planning and Zoning.
b. Update on revised Conditions of Approval

8. Future Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda Items:
a. Joint Meeting with City Council regarding 2009 Housing Element Update: Monday,
October 6, 2008
b. Next Regular Meeting: Tuesday, October 14, 2008, 7:30 p.m.
c. Discussion of Commission Meeting Schedule for Fall 2008 -- Hold meetings on
November 25, 2008 and December 23, 2008?

9. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 11:33

Next regular meeting;: Tuesday, October 14, 2008, 7:30 p.m.

Submitted by:

Amber Curl
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b. 701-705 Hillside. Review of Project Implementation. Planning Application 05-025.
Discussion of implementation of project originally approved in 2004 to construct two
single-family homes.

Staff recommendation: provide feedback to applicant and staff on issuance of certificate of occupancy

for 705 Hillside.

Commissioner Arkin noted he had communications with staff regarding possibly misleading
advertisement of the “in-law” or “au pair” unit. Planning Manager Bond delivered the staff
report. Vice Chair Maass opened the public hearing and invited the applicant to make a
presentation. Mark Frederick, the applicant, was available to answer questions.

Michael Wallace, neighbor of the project, expressed dissatisfaction with the City not enforcing
its restrictions and standards. He intimated the guest room would be used as a non-legal
secondary residential unit. He stated that the requirements for street trees and trees on the
property were not being met. He wanted the construction to move more quickly. He wanted
these meetings to continue on the same schedule.

Thelma Rubin, Albany resident, had toured the house and thought there was a kitchen in the
guest room area of the house. Ruth Ganong, neighbor of the project, wanted the construction to
move more quickly. She suspected a non-legal secondary unit. Pete Barsick, Mr. Frederick’s
realtor, spoke in favor of issuance of the certificate of occupancy. No one else wished to speak.
Vice Chair Maass closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Moss asked for memos from the building inspector, and photos, too, at the
meetings to follow. Commissioner Moss moved approval of the landscape plan and the revised
rail. Commissioner Arkin seconded.

Vote to continue item 6b:

Ayes: Arkin, Maass, Moss
Nays: None
Motion passed, 3-0.

On October 14, 2008 the Albany Planning and Zoning Commission made a motion
to approve revisions to the landscape plan and guardrail located at the top of a previously
approved home at 701 Hillside.

There was a brief recess.

c. Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate
Amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development
Regulations.

Staff recommendation: continue Commission discussion initiated at the September 23, 2008, meeting.

Provide feedback and direction to staff on proposed amendments.
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Commissioner Arkin showed a drawing demonstrating the choice between a zero setback and a
ten-foot setback. He stated that Clay Larson would disagree with his assertion that the idea was
to offer a trade-off of square footage. He recommended correcting the drawing on the left and
modifying the drawing on the right. He noted the code should be consistent, so that this part of
the code would work with other parts of the code, such as FAR.

Planning Manager Bond asked whether the Commissioners wanted a massing study. They did.
Vice Chair Maass asked why the angle was 45 degrees. Commissioner Moss thought, to
encourage setbacks. Commissioner Arkin supports the use of daylight planes and suggested
that 30 degrees may be appropriate. Commissioner Moss echoed that a 30 degree may be a
good compromise. Vice Chair Maass wondered whether the setbacks would be dead zones and
added that walls at property lines have aesthetic impacts on neighbors and should not be left
blank. Commissioner Arkin added that the daylight planes should be applicable in both R-2
and R-3 districts. All three Commissioner concurred with drafted language in the staff report.

In regards to building height, Municipal Code Section 20.24.080, Commissioner Moss stated that
mechanical equipment should be included in exceptions. Commissioner Arkin concurred. All
three concurred with the drafted language for 20.24.080B, and allowing height exceptions with
Design Review instead of Conditional Use Permits.

All three Commissioners concurred with draft language for both Municipal Code Sections
20.28.110.C.2. and 20.24.130.

Commissioner Arkin stated that carports are a code enforcement issue, in discussion of
Municipal Code Section 20.28.020. All concurred that more restrictive/specific language should
be added to regulate such structures. Commissioner Moss added that restriction on canvas car
covers was excessive. Commissioner Arkin stated that a structure greater than 3" should not be
permitted in the front yard, except for entry gateways/arbors.

7. Announcements/Communications:
a. Update on City Council actions related to Planning and Zoning.

b. Copy of Appeal filed on Commission approval of project at 904 Santa Fe.

8. Future Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda Items:
a. Next Regular Meeting: Tuesday, October 28, 2008, 7:30 p.m.

9. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 11:17 p.m.

Next regular meeting;: Tuesday, October 28, 2008, 7:30 p.m.

Submitted by:

Amber Curl
Associate Planner
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congestion, and replacing two homes with apartments would waste resources. Linda Reeves,
1209 Brighton, opposed the reduced parking. She asked for a more robust parking study. She
opined the parking lifts would not be used. Baron McQuen Albany resident, agreed. Vince
Martino, former 420 Talbot resident, stated parking was always a problem.

Ed Fields, Kains Avenue, suggested 500 feet was too large a radius for a residential parking
study. Clay Larson, Albany resident, agreed. No one else wished to speak. Chair Panian closed
the public hearing.

Commissioner Gardner asked whether the area had been studied for residential parking
permits. She also asked whether a second project could ask for a reduction in the same block.
She noted renting could be discouraged; families might have fewer cars than groups of adult
roommates. She also mentioned that when/if the El Cerrito housing project was constructed
that permit parking needed to be considered for the surrounding neighborhoods.
Commissioner Maass liked the redesign. He asked for bicycle parking. He felt if the city were
going to experiment with reduced parking, this sort of transit hub would be the right place.

Commissioner Arkin recommended donating or selling and moving the existing homes. The
project was handsome and in scale with the neighborhood. The public art made the project
pedestrian-friendly. He noted that new, multi-family or mixed-use projects were what the
residential parking exception was for, and the data supported it. He wanted the electric car to
be required, and the recharging space to be indoors.

Chair Panian stated the city wanted to encourage non-drivers to live in Albany, and needed to
increase the number of housing units. The proposed project was not too tall, had adequate open
space, and was not maxing out the floor area. He was comfortable with the parking study
provided by staff. He stated that a traffic management plan may be appropriate.

Commissioner Arkin made a motion for approval of the project, adding the following project
specific conditions: minor adjustments be allowed as long as residential square footage does not
increase; electric car-share shall be provided on site and organized by the HOA, bike parking is
required and shall be covered, window details shown on the front and rear elevations shall be
echoed on the side elevations; and building permit plans shall be reviewed by the Planning and
Zoning Commission prior to issuance of a building permit. Vice-Chair Maas seconded the
motion.

Vote to approve item 6b:

Ayes: Arkin, Gardner, Maass, Panian
Nays: None
Motion passed, 4-0.

c. Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate
Amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development
Regulations
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Staff recommendation: continue Commission discussion initiated at the September 23, 2008, and
October 14, 2008, meetings. Provide feedback and direction to staff on proposed amendments.

The Commission discussed daylight planes, MC 20.24.070. Commissioner Arkin provided
diagrams showing the daylight planes with a 0’, 15" and 25 setback for buildings in an R-3
district abutting an R-1. Clay Larson stated that buildings cannot have windows on the
property lines and that setbacks should be separate from day light planes.

Commissioner Arkin stated that zoning has changed and that making a 10" setback apply to a
100" deep lot makes it challenging to design for. Clay Larson also stated that in the CE district a
10" side yard setback was required for side yards and the Commission was able to make
exceptions.

Commissioner Panian stated that a 0" lot line would have to address the awkwardness of decks
for neighbors. Ed Fields likes the idea of a 10" rear yard setback. Commissioner Panian added
that a definition for daylight plane should be included.

Commissioner Maas stated that it seemed that privacy seemed to be the biggest issue.
Commissioner Panian suggested two clear alternatives that does not allow exceptions.
Commissioner Arkin suggested the discussion be continued once a massing study is done to
provide clearer representations of potential impacts.

7. Announcements/Communications:
a. Update on City Council actions related to Planning and Zoning.
b. Resolution of the Albany City Council Providing for an Orderly Transition of
Commission/Committee/Board Members

8. Future Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda Items:
a. Next Regular Meeting: Tuesday, November 28, 2008, 7:30 p.m.

b. Potential Special Meeting Dates to Discuss Housing Element

9. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 11:43 p.m.

Next regular meeting;: Tuesday, November 11, 2008, 7:30 p.m.

Submitted by:

Amber Curl
Associate Planner
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unknown. Commissioner Gardner stated that with significant impacts the project could not be
approved under CEQA.

Commissioner Arkin agrees with the Traffic and Safety Committee that a ferry somewhere is
beneficial. All Commissioners unanimously agreed that bike access should be thoroughly
reviewed.

f. Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate Amendments
to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development Regulations.

Staff recommendation: Approve a Resolution of Intention and continue Commission discussion initiated
at the September 23, 2008 and October 14, and 28, 2008 meetings on proposed amendments.

Vote to continue item 6g;

Ayes: Arkin, Gardner, Maass, Moss
Nays: None
Motion passed, 4-0.

8. Review and discussion of preparation of the 2009 Housing Element.
Recommendation: For discussion only.

Discussion continued to a later date. Commissioner Arkin stated the desire to hold workshops
with the Social and Justice Committee and the City Council about where to locate housing.

h. Review and Recommendation to the City Council Regarding Procedures for Consideration
of Development Agreements.

Staff recommendation: Review draft procedures and recommend to the City Council the adoption of the
procedures.

Commissioner Arkin was only aware of the card room where a development agreement was
needed. Commissioner Moss stated that an 80’s development agreement was established for
Albany Hill, but the project was not completed. Commissioner Gardner suggested that section 9
be revised to specifically address agreements that are only partially fulfilled.

Planning Manager Bond clarified the process for a development agreement, existing laws
would require a vote. Commissioner Moss was in support of how the draft is written.
Commissioner Gardner would like specifics on how cancellations are spelled out.

Ed Kains believes that the noticing radius” are not broad enough and there should be increased
noticing. He asked if a zoning change could be part of the agreement. Planning Manager Bond
responded that a consideration of zoning changes could be part of the agreement and it would
be reviewed based on its merit. A planned unit development would have to still be consistent
with zoning.

Commissioner Gardner stated that there needs to be enough of a benefit to warrant an
agreement.
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d. Discussion of Amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify
Development Regulations

Staff recommendation: continue Commission discussion initiated at the September 23, 2008, October

14, 2008 and October 28, 2008 meetings. Provide feedback and direction to staff on proposed

amendments.

The Commission unanimously agreed that project sites should be posted with a public
notice.

7. Announcements/Communications:
a. Update on City Council actions related to Planning and Zoning.

8. Future Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda Items:
a. Next regular meeting: Tuesday, January 13, 2009, 7:30 p.m.
b. Cancellation of regular meeting scheduled for December 23, 2008

9. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 11:16 p.m.

Next regular meeting;: Tuesday, January 13, 2009, 7:30 p.m.

Submitted by:

Amber Curl
Associate Planner
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Commissioner Moss nominated Commissioner Maass for chair and Commissioner Gardner for
vice chair. Commissioner Arkin seconded.

Vote to approve Commissioner Maass for chair and Commissioner Gardner for vice chair:

Ayes: Arkin, Moss, Panian
Nays: None

Abstentions: Gardner, Maass
Motion passed, 3-0.

¢. Annual Goals and Objectives.
Staff recommendation: for discussion only.

Planning Manager Bond delivered the staff report. Commissioner Arkin wanted to be sure the
following items were included: design guidelines, amnesty program for secondary residential
units, and possible porch amnesty program.

Clay Larson, Albany resident, noted the school board had projects coming up.

d. Review and Discussion of Meeting Agendas and Commission Workload.
Staff recommendation: for discussion only.

Planning Manager Bond delivered the staff report. Chair Panian recommended not loading the
agenda up on top of big items. Special meetings could be added when necessary. Commissioner
Moss suggested advising applicants and the public that no new items would be heard after
11:00 p.m. Commissioner Arkin recommended the commissioners remember to be brief.
Commissioner Maass noted the public comments were not always pertinent to planning and
zoning,.

e. City Council Requested Review of City Commissions, Committees and Boards.
Staff recommendation: provide Feedback to City Council.

Planning Manager Bond delivered the staff report. Clay Larson, Albany resident, noted some
cities separated zoning from design review.

f. Resolution of Intention of the Planning and Zoning Commission to Initiate
Amendments to the Planning and Zoning Code to Correct and Clarify Development
Regulations.

Staff recommendation: approve a Resolution of Intention and continue Commission discussion

initiated at the September 23, 2008 and October 14, and 28, 2008 meetings on proposed amendments.

Planning Manager Bond noted the staff report was not ready for the agenda packets. He handed
out drafts of daylight planes calculated two different ways. This item would be added to a
future agenda.

Ed Fields, Albany resident, asked staff and the Commission to be very clear on all of the places
where daylight planes would apply, and not to assume that open space would be balconies.
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Clay Larson, Albany resident, thought Kains and Adams were going to be removed. If
surrounding cities had setbacks, then how could it be argued setbacks ruined sites for retail?

g. Design Review Guidelines Photos.
Staff recommendation: open the public hearing, take public testimony, and provide direction to staff
on appropriate photos to be included the new residential design review guidelines.

Associate Planner Curl displayed photos collected by Doug Donaldson.

h. Verbal Report from Staff on Process to Update General Plan.
Staff recommendation: for discussion only.

Planning Manager Bond provided the summary. Commissioner Gardner recommended that
informal surveys, planning sessions and online information be provided for the public.
Commissioners Maas and Panian both recommended a series of public meetings.

7. Announcements/Communications:
a. Update on City Council actions related to Planning and Zoning.
b. Preliminary Draft CEQA Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions

8. Future Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda Items:
a. Next regular meeting: Tuesday, February 10, 2009, 7:30 p.m.

Commissioner Moss asked for an update on the home at 705 Hillside. Planning Manager Bond
had met with the owner who reported two stories of foundation would be completed before the

April inspection. Staff was working on a letter to the owner.

9. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 10:10 p.m.

Next regular meeting;: Tuesday, February 10, 2009, 7:30 p.m.

Submitted by:

Amber Curl
Associate Planner
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